## ORDINANCE NO. 313-0

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO CODIFY CITY OF TROUTDALE ORDINANCES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE:

Section 1. Short Title: This Ordinance shall be known as the "Codification Ordinance" and may be so cited and pleaded and shall be cited herein as the "Ordinance".

Section 2. Purpose: The purpose of this Ordinance is to establish a procedure and authority to assemble and codify City of Troutdale Ordinances. Upon such assemblage and codification, the codified ordinances shall be known as the "City of Troutdale Code".

Section 3. Authority of City Attorney: The City Attorney shall formulate, supervise and execute plans and methods for the revision, clarification, classification, arrangement, codification, annotation, indexing, printing, binding, publication, copywriting, sale and distribution of the "City of Troutdale Code", including index, replacement parts, annotations and supplements, and all additions thereto.

Section 4. Powers and Duties of City Attorney in Preparing Code: In preparing the City of Troutdale Code the City Attorney shall not alter the sense, meaning, effect or substance of any Ordinance, but within such limitations may renumber sections and parts of sections of the Ordinances, change the wording of head notes, rearrange sections, change reference numbers to agree with renumbered titles, chapters, sections, sub-sections, paragraphs or sub-paragraphs or other parts, substitute the proper titles, chapters, sections, paragraphs or parts, strike out figures or words which are merely repetitious, change capitalization for the purpose of uniformity and correct manifest, clerical or typographical errors.

Section 5. Certification by City Attorney: The City Attorney shall certify that, with the above exceptions, all sections of the Code are correctly copied versions of the Ordinances that exist. The codification shall constitute prima facia evidence of the law in all Courts and proceedings.

Section 6. Amendment of Code: The City of Troutdale Code may be amended or repealed by amending or repealing such section of the Code without reference to the Ordinance from which it was derived.

Section 7. Continuing Authority of City Attorney: The City Attorney shall have the continuing authority to incorporate subsequent Ordinances into the Code.

Section 8. Non-exclusive Effect: The codification of Ordinances

shall not be interpreted or deemed to be exclusive. Ordinances not codified shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE THIS 4th DAY OF MARCH, 1980.

YEAS:

4

NAYS:

Ω

Mayor

ATTESTED BY:

Serri L. Widner, City Recorder